from its revenue related activities. Emirates is in a net payer position with respect to the US dollar and in a net surplus position for
other currencies. UK pounds, Euro and Australian dollars are considered the main currency risks that are hedged using swaps,
forwards and options, as appropriate, as well as by way of natural hedge between foreign currency inflows and outflows.
Approximate inflows of 42% in UK pounds, 41% in Euros and 70% in Australian dollars are hedged.

Fuel price risk

The airline industry is exposed to fluctuations in the price of jet fuel. Emirates closely monitors the actual cost of fuel against
forecasted cost. Emirates utilises commodity futures and options to achieve a level of control over jet fuel costs so that profitability is
not adversely affected. As a general principle, not more than the forecasted fuel consumption is hedged with percentage of cover
being significantly higher in the near term than in latter periods.

106 Emirates

34. Financial risk management (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different on the
balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

2008   2007
AED'000   AED'000

Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

Interest cost
- 100 basis points 121,063   57,147   185,023   3,490
+ 100 basis points (121,063) (57,147) (185,023) (3,490)

Interest income
- 100 basis points (20,097) (20,097) (11,903) (11,903)
+ 100 basis points 20,097   20,097   11,903   11,903

Currency - UK pounds
+ 1% 1,135   (10,704) 1,873   (16,978)
- 1% (1,135) 10,704   (1,873) 16,978

Currency - Euro
+ 1% 5,818   (670) 1,886   (1,057)
- 1% (5,818) 670   (1,886) 1,057

Currency - Australian dollars
+ 1% 2,996   (4,834) 323   (5,114)
- 1% (2,996) 4,834   (323) 5,114

Fuel price
+ 1 US Dollar -   52,891   -   94,763
- 1 US Dollar -   (63,176) -   (109,088)

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk arises mainly from surplus funds held in the form of bank balances, short term deposits, held-to-maturity investments or
available-for-sale financial assets. Credit exposure also arises from derivative counterparties as well as from agents selling
commercial air transportation.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk other than on derivative counterparties where transactions are limited to
financial institutions possessing high credit quality and hence the risk of default is low.

Cash surpluses, held-to-maturity investments and available-for-sale financial assets are maintained with financial institutions

[…]

Loans and advances to key management personnel are interest free and are repayable monthly over 36 months. Dnata has the right
to recover outstanding loans and advances against the final dues payable to the employees.

129

24. Financial risk management

Dnata has limited exposure to financial risks by virtue of the nature of its operations. The relevant areas and the extent of risk related
to financial instruments are discussed below.

(i) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Dnata’s interest rate risk arises from its long term borrowings. The term loans are taken at variable interest rates. No hedging cover
exists due to the stable interest rate environment that exists in the country where the loans are contracted.

Dnata is exposed to interest rate changes on its cash surpluses placed on short term deposits.

Currency risk

Dnata is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations on its long term debt obligations denominated in Singapore Dollars and Swiss
Francs. Cash flows from the Singapore and Switzerland operations are adequate to meet the repayment schedules.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different on the
balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

2008   2007
AED'000   AED'000

Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

Interest cost
- 100 basis points 3,902   3,902   2,873   2,873
+ 100 basis points (3,902) (3,902) (2,873) (2,873)

Interest income
- 100 basis points (1,054) (1,054) (1,403) (1,403)
+ 100 basis points 1,054   1,054   1,403   1,403

Currency - Singapore Dollars
+ 1% -   (2,609) -   (2,711)
- 1% -   2,609   -   2,711

Currency - Swiss Francs
+ 1% -   (3,186) -   -
- 1% -   3,186   -   -

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk arises mainly from surplus funds held in the form of bank balances and short term deposits. Credit exposure also arises
from trade debtors.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk. Cash surpluses are maintained with financial institutions possessing investment
grade or higher credit quality. 33.18% (2007: 3.12%) of cash and bank balances are held with a financial institution under common
control.

Policies are in place to ensure that sales are made to customers with an appropriate credit history failing which an appropriate level
of security is obtained, where necessary sales are made on cash terms. Credit limits are also imposed to cap exposure to a